

No. S196568

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

VICENTE SALAS,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*  
v.  
SIERRA CHEMICAL CO.,  
*Defendant and Appellee.*

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

AUG 15 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Court of Appeal  
Third Appellate District, Case No. C064627  
Superior Court of California, County of San Joaquin  
Superior Court Case No. CV033425

---

Christopher Ho, SBN 129845  
Araceli Martínez-Olguín, SBN 235651  
The LEGAL AID SOCIETY-  
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER  
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 864-8848

David C. Rancaño, SBN 121000  
RANCAÑO & RANCAÑO  
1300 10th Street, Suite C  
Modesto, CA 95354  
Telephone: (209) 549-2000

Norman Pine, SBN 67144  
PINE & PINE  
14156 Magnolia Blvd., Suite 200  
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423  
Telephone: (818) 379-9710

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant*  
VICENTE SALAS

No. S196568

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

VICENTE SALAS,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

SIERRA CHEMICAL CO.,  
*Defendant and Appellee.*

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Appeal from the Court of Appeal  
Third Appellate District, Case No. C064627  
Superior Court of California, County of San Joaquin  
Superior Court Case No. CV033425

---

Christopher Ho, SBN 129845  
Araceli Martínez-Olguín, SBN 235651  
The LEGAL AID SOCIETY-  
EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER  
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 864-8848

David C. Rancaño, SBN 121000  
RANCAÑO & RANCAÑO  
1300 10th Street, Suite C  
Modesto, CA 95354  
Telephone: (209) 549-2000

Norman Pine, SBN 67144  
PINE & PINE  
14156 Magnolia Blvd., Suite 200  
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423  
Telephone: (818) 379-9710

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant*  
VICENTE SALAS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... ii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**I. SB 1818 REQUIRES THAT SALAS’S DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS BE REMANDED FOR TRIAL**..... 4

**II. THE AFTER-ACQUIRED EVIDENCE AND UNCLEAN HANDS DOCTRINES MUST BE APPROPRIATELY BALANCED WITH WORKERS’ CIVIL RIGHTS.**..... 12

**III. TRIABLE ISSUES OF FACT REMAIN CONCERNING SIERRA’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES.**..... 17

**CONCLUSION** ..... 20

**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT** ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### California State Cases

<i>Camp v. Jeffer, Mangels, Butler &amp; Marmaro</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 620.....	10, 12, 13
<i>Cooper v. Rykoff-Sexton, Inc.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 614.....	10, 14
<i>Eagle Oil &amp; Refining Co. v. Prentice</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 553.....	18
<i>Farmers Brothers Coffee v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 533 .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Murillo v. Rite Stuff Foods, Inc.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 833.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prilliman v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 935.....	3
<i>Rivcom Corp. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 743.....	8
<i>Salas v. Sierra Chemical Co.</i> (2011) 129 Cal.Rptr.3d 263 .....	2
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> (1990) 52 Cal. 3d 1 .....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1191 .....	11

### California State Statutes

Cal. Labor Code § 1171.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 3351(a).....	7

**Other State Cases**

*Rosa v. Partners in Progress, Inc.* (2005) 152 N.H. 6 ..... 1

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Guzman* (2003) 116 S.W.3d 233 ..... 10

**Federal Cases**

*Aramark Facility Services v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1877, AFL-CIO* (9th Cir. 2008) 530 F.3d 817 ..... 19

*Carranza v. INS* (1st Cir. 2002) 277 F.3d 65 ..... 19

*Cassano v. Carb* (2d Cir. 2006) 436 F.3d 74 ..... 6, 14

*Chellen v. John Pickle Co., Inc.* (N.D.Okla. 2006) 446 F.Supp.2d 1247 ..... 9

*David v. Signal Intern., LLC* (E.D.La. 2009) 257 F.R.D. 114 ..... 7

*De La Rosa v. Northern Harvest Furniture* (C.D.Ill. 2002) 210 F.R.D. 237 ..... 9

*E.E.O.C. v. Fair Oaks Dairy Farms, LLC* (N.D.Ind. Aug. 1, 2012, Civ. No. 2:11cv265) 2012 WL 3138108 ..... 9

*Escobar v. Spartan Security Service* (S.D.Tex. 2003) 281 F.Supp.2d 895 ..... 9

*Flores v. Amigon* (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 233 F.Supp.2d 462 ..... 7

*Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB* (2002) 535 U.S. 137 ..... *passim*

*Lezama-Garcia v. Holder* (9th Cir. 2011) 666 F.3d 518 ..... 19

*Madeira v. Affordable Housing Foundation, Inc.* (2d Cir. 2006) 469 F.3d 219 ..... 8, 9

*McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.* (1995) 513 U.S. 352 ..... 13, 14, 16

<i>Merchants Building Maintenance LCC</i> (2012) 358 N.L.R.B. No. 67 .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Apollo Tire Co., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1979), 604 F.2d 1180 .....	19
<i>Renteria v. Italia Foods, Inc.</i> (N.D.Ill. Aug. 21, 2002, No. 02 C 495) 2003 WL 21995190 .....	10
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 364 F.3d 1054 .....	9, 10
<i>Rodriguez v. The Texan, Inc.</i> (N.D.Ill. Sept. 16, 2002, No. 01 C 1478) 2002 WL 31061237 .....	5
<i>Seaworth v. Pearson</i> (8th Cir. 2000) 203 F.3d 1056 .....	14
<i>Shattuck v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 1995) 49 F.3d 1106.....	16, 17
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 499 F.3d 969 .....	19
<i>Singh v. Jutla</i> (N.D.Cal. 2002) 214 F.Supp.2d 1056.....	10
<i>Summers v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> (10th Cir. 1988) 864 F.2d 700 .....	16
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 883.....	13
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 192 F.3d 826.....	14
<i>Vargas v. Kiewit Louisiana Co.</i> (S.D.Tex. July 18, 2012, No. H-09- 2521) 2012 WL 2952171 .....	1
<i>Welch v. Liberty Machine Works, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 1994) 23 F.3d 1403 .....	16
<i>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (D.N.J. 2005) 393 F.Supp.2d 295.....	7

**Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)(6) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6109(d).....	7

**Other Authorities**

Form I-9, Employment Eligibility Verification (available online at  
<http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-9.pdf>) ..... 6

Hart, *Retaliatory Litigation Tactics: The Chilling Effects of “After-  
Acquired Evidence”* (2008) 40 Ariz. St. L.J. 401 ..... 13

Ho and Chang, *Drawing the Line after Hoffman Plastic  
Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB: Strategies for Protecting  
Undocumented Workers in the Title VII Context and Beyond*  
(2005) 22 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 473 ..... 9

Pandya, *Unpacking the Employee-Misconduct Defense* (2012) U.  
Pa. J. Bus. L. 14(4) 867 ..... 12, 17
